I do not know anything about [getting compensation from] the Border Guard Force [BGF] or the 
Democratic Karen Benevolent Army [DKBA] Na Ma kya splinter group but I got one hundred 
thousand [100,000] kyat [US $77.23] from our village tract leader Saw P---; I do not know where 
he got it from. [My daughter’s] school female principal gave me forty one thousand [41,000] kyat 
[US $31.66] and Christians in my village gave me over twenty thousand [20,000] kyat [US 
$15.44].  

Did any of them tell you to take responsibility [for paying the whole cost of your 
daughter’s injured eye]? 
No 

Will [the people in your village] give you over twenty thousand kyat per annually?

[...]

There are over ten Christian families in my village, we [they] just helped each other [to raise] 
over twenty thousand [20,000] kyat [US $15.44]; the village tract leader gave me one hundred 
thousand [100,000] kyat [US $77.23] and the school female principal gave me forty one 
thousand [41,000] kyat [US $31.66]. That is all I received.  

7 This is a title that people in Burma may use to call people who are the same age as their children and does not 
imply a direct familial relationship.